1	[Grant funds to support worker health and safety.]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health (DPH) to accept		
4	and expend retroactively a grant in the amount of \$32,249 from the Chinese		
5	Progressive Association for a project entitled "Worker Health and Safety in Chinatowr		
6	Restaurants," for the period of August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2010.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The Chinese Progressive Association is the recipient of a grant from The		
9	California Endowment to fund a project entitled "Worker Health and Safety in Chinatown		
10	Restaurants;" and,		
11	WHEREAS, The Chinese Progressive Association is funding DPH's Environmental		
12	Health Section (EHS) in the amount of \$32,249 to assist with this project, for the period of		
13	August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2010; and,		
14	WHEREAS, This project is a collaboration between DPH-EHS, Chinese Progressive		
15	Association, the Department of Occupational Medicine at UCSF, and the School of Public		
16	Health/Labor Occupational Program at University of California Berkeley, with UC Berkeley		
17	leading the project; and,		
18	WHEREAS, This project will support advocacy, education and changes in the physical		
19	work environment through the partnership approach to improving health and safety for low		
20	income immigrant, restaurant workers in the Chinatown area of San Francisco; and,		
21	WHEREAS, An ASO amendment is not required as the grant partially reimburses DPF		
22	for one existing position, Health Program Coordinator I (Job Class #2589) at .15 FTE, for the		
23	period of August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2010; and,		
24	WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs of \$3,564;		
25			

1	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because of delays in		
2	processing the paperwork, with DPH-EHS not receiving the agreement for signature until		
3	September 24, 2008; now therefore, be it		
4	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to accept and expend retroactively a grant		
5	in the amount of \$32,249, for the period of August 1, 2008 through July 31, 2010; and, be it		
6	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and		
7	expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and,		
8	be it		
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the		
10	agreement on behalf of the City; and, be it		
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Controller is directed to designate all positions		
12	funded under this agreement as "G" or grant-funded positions which would terminate when		
13	the agreement expires.		
14			
15	RECOMMENDED:	APPROVED:	
16			
17			
18	Mitchell Kotz, M.D.	Office of the Mayor	
19	Mitchell Katz, M.D. Director of Health	Office of the Mayor	
20			
21			
22		Office of the Controller	
23			
24			
25			